July 20, 2015
Regular Meeting Board of Education

The Board of Education District 54-0586, Bloomfield Community Schools, met in Regular Session on
Monday, July 20, 2015 in the FCS Room at the High School.

Members present: Brian Eisenhauer, Kristi Hauger, Jason Hefner, Chris Johnson, Christy Mackeprang and
Keith Koertje

Also present: Robert Marks, Shane Alexander

Motion by Koertje, seconded by Hauger, to declare the meeting open, with all legal requirements having
been met showing the time and place of the meeting with all members having been notified in advance of
the call of the meeting.

Aye: Brian Eisenhauer, Kristi Hauger, Jason Hefner, Chris Johnson, Christy Mackeprang and Keith
Koertje.

Motion:Passed.

Motion by Eisenhauer, seconded by Johnson, to approve the agenda items of the meeting.

Avye: Brian Eisenhauer, Kristi Hauger, Jason Hefner, Chris Johnson, Christy Mackeprang and Keith
Koertje.

Motion:Passed.

Motion by Koertje, seconded by Eisenhauer, to approve the minutes of the June 15 special and regular
Meetings.

Avye: Brian Eisenhauer, Kristi Hauger, Jason Hefner, Chris Johnson, Christy Mackeprang and Keith
Koertje.

Motion:Passed.

Accomplishments: Congratulations to the FCCLA members who did very well at Nationals. The FFA is currently at
the Washington Leadership Conference.

No public comment.

Motion by Eisenhauer, seconded by Mackeprang, to approve the Consent Agenda minus the Hefner True
Value bill.

Aye: Brian Eisenhauer, Kristi Hauger, Jason Hefner, Chris Johnson, Christy Mackeprang and Keith
Koertje.

Motion:Passed

Motion by Hauger, seconded by Johnson, to approve the payment of the Hefner True Value bill of
$1,566.76.

Avye: Brian Eisenhauer, Kristi Hauger, Chris Johnson, Christy Mackeprang and Keith Koertje.

Abstain: Jason Hefner.

Motion:Passed

35278-35345 June Payroll 181,597.52
35352-35405 July Payroll 181,100.29
35406 A Parts Warehouse 65.50
35407 Arts Garbage Service 512.46
35408 AT&T 106.17

35409 Blick Art Materials- Dick Blick 985.81



35410
35411
35412
35413
35414
35415
35416
35417
35418
35419
35420
35421
35422
35423
35424

35425
35426
35427
35428
35429
35430
35431
35432
35433

35434
35435
35436
35437
35438
35439
35440
35441
35442
35443
35444
35445
35446
35447
35448
35449
35450
35451
35452
35453
35454

35455
35456
35457
35458
35459
35460
35461
35462
35463

Bloomfield Medical Clinic PC
Bloomfield Monitor
Bloomfield Tire & Oil, LLC
Brown & Saenger

Carhart Lumber Co

Carolina Biological Co
Cellcom- Hartington

Central Valley Ag

City Of Bloomfield, Nebraska
Classroom Direct
Colorado/West Equipment Inc.
Country Market

Dakota Potters Supply
Demco

Dollar
General
E.S.U. ONE

Egan Supply Company

EMC Insurance Company
ESU #8

First National Bank of Omaha
First National Bank Omaha
First National Bank Omaha
Fischer Feed & Supply Inc

Follett School
Solutions

Foundation for Educational Services, LLC

Great Plains Communications
Guitar Center. Com

Haddock Corporation
Hartington Tree LLC

Hefner True Value

Hillyard

Hometown Leasing
Huskerland Prep Report
Lakeshore Learning Materials
Menards - Yankton

Nasco

NCSA

Nebraska Assoc School Boards
Nebraska Public Power District
Nebraska Safety Center @unk
Nebraska/Central Equipment
Allen Ober

Petty Cash

Pyramid School Products

Robert H Krepel Jr
LLC
School Datebooks

School Specialty
Software Unlimited, Inc
SourceGas

Speedway Truck & Auto
Staples

Supplyworks

Supreme School Supply
The Thompson Co. Inc

150.00
172.33
574.95
101.79
519.28
302.04
40.98
47.85
139.00
572.37
62.56
22.28
19.52
103.38
11.00

1,075.00
336.72
79.00
753.05
564.79
108.40
868.33
57.40
624.67

1,283.00
1,039.65
1,073.00
5,024.00
1,396.00
1,566.76
3,283.32
1,403.67
60.10
240.22
82.39
374.75
240.00
75.00
2,139.22
150.00
529.89
130.25
33.84
534.82
50.00

205.24
317.77
3,800.00
573.34
301.96
1,427.88
80.92
131.57
15.71



35464 U.S. Cellular 92.12

35465 Upstart 187.67
35466 US Postal Service 169.00
35467 Vickie Warrad 870.00
35468 Wausa Public School 6,409.73
35469 White Eagle Express 323.21
35470 WINGATE By Wyndham 168.00
35471 Academic Superstore 174.50
35472 Apple Computer Inc. 23,640.00
35473 Bloomfield Medical Clinic PC 75.00
35474 Bloomfield Tire & Oil, LLC 3,537.35
35475 ETA Hand2Mind 23.72
35476 Follett School 1,083.33
Solutions
35477 NAPA Bloomfield 1,481.60
35478 Nasco 338.91
35479 NATIONAL EVERYTHING WHOLESALE 62.06
35480 Olson's Pest Technicians Inc 86.00
35481 School Specialty 47.25
35482 Trend Enterprises 49.38
35483 White Eagle Express 160.00
35484 Duane Wilken 20.10

The Principal reported on NESA data scores, work has begun on the new phone system, and replacement
of old drinking fountains with new water coolers that will comply with ADA guidelines.

The Superintendent reviewed upcoming board meetings, area school board meetings, and a joint meeting
of the Bloomfield/Wausa school boards to discuss cooping football. An all staff luncheon will be held on
August 10" at the United Methodist Church.

Committee reports included: Inter-local Agreement/Americanism, Activities, Building & Grounds,
Transportation, Negotiations, Technology, Finance, Superintendent Evaluation, and 5 School Study

The Board discussed the start of school with teacher workdays August 10-12 and beginning of school on
the 17" of August, the 2015-2016 budget workshop to be held on August 26™, the possibility of cooping
football in future years with Wausa, and the grant for the plasma equipment and the need for another van
in place of the mini bus.

Motion by Koertje, seconded by Mackeprang, to approve the final reading of section 5000, Student Policies,
of the new school board policy manual.

Avye: Brian Eisenhauer, Kristi Hauger, Jason Hefner, Chris Johnson, Christy Mackeprang and Keith
Koertje.

Motion:Passed

Motion by Koertje, seconded by Hauger, to approve the first reading for section 4000 (Personnel) and
section 6000 (Instruction), from the new board policy manual.

Avye: Brian Eisenhauer, Kristi Hauger, Jason Hefner, Chris Johnson, Christy Mackeprang and Keith
Koertje.

Motion:Passed

The president adjourned the regular meeting at 6:48 pm.



The next regular meeting will be at 6:00 Monday, August 17, 2015 in the FCS Room at the High School. A budget
workshop will be held on August 26 at 6:00 p.m. in the FCS room to discuss the potential budget, levies
and tax asking for the General Fund, Special Building Fund and Qualified Capital Purpose Fund.

Jason Hefner- Board President

Konnie Thiele- Board Secretary



