## July 20, 2015 Regular Meeting Board of Education

The Board of Education District 54-0586, Bloomfield Community Schools, met in Regular Session on Monday, July 20, 2015 in the FCS Room at the High School.

Members present: Brian Eisenhauer, Kristi Hauger, Jason Hefner, Chris Johnson, Christy Mackeprang and Keith Koertje

Also present: Robert Marks, Shane Alexander

Motion by Koertje, seconded by Hauger, to declare the meeting open, with all legal requirements having been met showing the time and place of the meeting with all members having been notified in advance of the call of the meeting.

Aye: Brian Eisenhauer, Kristi Hauger, Jason Hefner, Chris Johnson, Christy Mackeprang and Keith Koertje.

Motion:Passed.

Motion by Eisenhauer, seconded by Johnson, to approve the agenda items of the meeting.

Aye: Brian Eisenhauer, Kristi Hauger, Jason Hefner, Chris Johnson, Christy Mackeprang and Keith Koertje.

Motion:Passed.

Motion by Koertje, seconded by Eisenhauer, to approve the minutes of the June 15 special and regular Meetings.

Aye: Brian Eisenhauer, Kristi Hauger, Jason Hefner, Chris Johnson, Christy Mackeprang and Keith Koertje.

Motion:Passed.

Accomplishments: Congratulations to the FCCLA members who did very well at Nationals. The FFA is currently at the Washington Leadership Conference.

No public comment.

Motion by Eisenhauer, seconded by Mackeprang, to approve the Consent Agenda minus the Hefner True Value bill.

Aye: Brian Eisenhauer, Kristi Hauger, Jason Hefner, Chris Johnson, Christy Mackeprang and Keith Koertje.

Motion:Passed

Motion by Hauger, seconded by Johnson, to approve the payment of the Hefner True Value bill of \$1,566.76.

Aye: Brian Eisenhauer, Kristi Hauger, Chris Johnson, Christy Mackeprang and Keith Koertje.

Abstain: Jason Hefner.

Motion:Passed

35278-35345	June Payroll	181,597.52
35352-35405	July Payroll	181,100.29
35406	A Parts Warehouse	65.50
35407	Arts Garbage Service	512.46
35408	AT&T	106.17
35409	Blick Art Materials- Dick Blick	985.81

35410	Bloomfield Medical Clinic PC	150.00
35411	Bloomfield Monitor	172.33
35412	Bloomfield Tire & Oil, LLC	574.95
35413	Brown & Saenger	101.79
35414	Carhart Lumber Co	519.28
35415	Carolina Biological Co	302.04
35416	Cellcom- Hartington	40.98
35417	Central Valley Ag	47.85
35418	City Of Bloomfield, Nebraska	139.00
35419	Classroom Direct	572.37
35420	Colorado/West Equipment Inc.	62.56
35421	Country Market	22.28
35422	Dakota Potters Supply	19.52
35423	Demco	103.38
35424	Dollar General	11.00
35425	E.S.U. ONE	1,075.00
35426	Egan Supply Company	336.72
35427	EMC Insurance Company	79.00
35428	ESU #8	753.05
35429	First National Bank of Omaha	564.79
35430	First National Bank Omaha	108.40
35431	First National Bank Omaha	868.33
35432	Fischer Feed & Supply Inc	57.40
35433	Follett School	624.67
	Solutions	
35434	Foundation for Educational Services, LLC	1,283.00
35435	Great Plains Communications	1,039.65
35436	Guitar Center. Com	1,073.00
35437	Haddock Corporation	5,024.00
35438	Hartington Tree LLC	1,396.00
35439	Hefner True Value	1,566.76
35440	Hillyard	3,283.32
35441	Hometown Leasing	1,403.67
35442	Huskerland Prep Report	60.10
35443	Lakeshore Learning Materials	240.22
35444	Menards - Yankton	82.39
35445	Nasco	374.75
35446	NCSA	240.00
35447	Nebraska Assoc School Boards	75.00
35448	Nebraska Public Power District	2,139.22
35449	Nebraska Safety Center @unk	150.00
35450	Nebraska/Central Equipment	529.89
35451	Allen Ober	130.25
35452	Petty Cash	33.84
35453	Pyramid School Products	534.82
35454	Robert H Krepel Jr LLC	50.00
35455	School Datebooks	205.24
35456	School Specialty	317.77
35457	Software Unlimited, Inc	3,800.00
35458	SourceGas	573.34
35459	Speedway Truck & Auto	301.96
35460	Staples	1,427.88
35461	Supplyworks	80.92
35462	Supreme School Supply	131.57
35463	The Thompson Co. Inc	15.71

35464	U.S. Cellular	92.12
35465	Upstart	187.67
35466	US Postal Service	169.00
35467	Vickie Warrad	870.00
35468	Wausa Public School	6,409.73
35469	White Eagle Express	323.21
35470	WINGATE By Wyndham	168.00
35471	Academic Superstore	174.50
35472	Apple Computer Inc.	23,640.00
35473	Bloomfield Medical Clinic PC	75.00
35474	Bloomfield Tire & Oil, LLC	3,537.35
35475	ETA Hand2Mind	23.72
35476	Follett School	1,083.33
	Solutions	
35477	NAPA Bloomfield	1,481.60
35478	Nasco	338.91
35479	NATIONAL EVERYTHING WHOLESALE	62.06
35480	Olson's Pest Technicians Inc	86.00
35481	School Specialty	47.25
35482	Trend Enterprises	49.38
35483	White Eagle Express	160.00
35484	Duane Wilken	20.10

The Principal reported on NESA data scores, work has begun on the new phone system, and replacement of old drinking fountains with new water coolers that will comply with ADA guidelines.

The Superintendent reviewed upcoming board meetings, area school board meetings, and a joint meeting of the Bloomfield/Wausa school boards to discuss cooping football. An all staff luncheon will be held on August 10<sup>th</sup> at the United Methodist Church.

Committee reports included: Inter-local Agreement/Americanism, Activities, Building & Grounds, Transportation, Negotiations, Technology, Finance, Superintendent Evaluation, and 5 School Study

The Board discussed the start of school with teacher workdays August 10-12 and beginning of school on the 17<sup>th</sup> of August, the 2015-2016 budget workshop to be held on August 26<sup>th</sup>, the possibility of cooping football in future years with Wausa, and the grant for the plasma equipment and the need for another van in place of the mini bus.

Motion by Koertje, seconded by Mackeprang, to approve the final reading of section 5000, Student Policies, of the new school board policy manual.

Aye: Brian Eisenhauer, Kristi Hauger, Jason Hefner, Chris Johnson, Christy Mackeprang and Keith Koertie.

Motion:Passed

Motion by Koertje, seconded by Hauger, to approve the first reading for section 4000 (Personnel) and section 6000 (Instruction), from the new board policy manual.

Aye: Brian Eisenhauer, Kristi Hauger, Jason Hefner, Chris Johnson, Christy Mackeprang and Keith Koertje.

Motion:Passed

The president adjourned the regular meeting at 6:48 pm.

The next regular meeting will be at 6:00 Monday, August 17, 2015 in the FCS Room at the High School. A budget workshop will be held on August 26 at 6:00 p.m. in the FCS room to discuss the potential budget, levies and tax asking for the General Fund, Special Building Fund and Qualified Capital Purpose Fund.

Jason Hefner-Board President

Konnie Thiele- Board Secretary